investigation and analysis undertaken for all active parcels, it is my opinion that the aggregate market 
value of the fee simple interest for all real property in New Castle County, in their “as-is” condition, as of 
July 1, 2024, subject to the employed extraordinary assumption, is as follows: 

One Hundred Twenty Billion Sixty Million Two Hundred Fifty-Two Thousand One Hundred Eighty-Nine 
Dollars 

($120,060,252,189) 

This Mass Appraisal assignment is intended to conform to the following requirements: 

• Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice (USPAP, Standards 5 & 6) 
• International Association of Assessing Officer’s Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice &